

05-6537-ag

To Be Argued By:
PETER D. MARKLE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 05-6537-ag

CESAR AGUILAR,

Petitioner,

-vs-

ALBERTO GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**BRIEF FOR ALBERTO GONZALES
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES**

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

PETER D. MARKLE
Assistant United States Attorney
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)
BRIAN CAFORIO
(Law Student Intern on the Brief)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	vi
Statement of Issue Presented for Review	viii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	4
Summary of Argument	10
Argument	11
I. The Petition for Review Should Be Denied Because This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Consider Whether Petitioner Registered for <i>ABC</i> Benefits, and There Is No Compelling Evidence To Establish Petitioner Is a Registered <i>ABC</i> Class Member	11
A. Governing Law and Standard of Review	11
B. Discussion	14
1. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Final Administrative Determinations Regarding NACARA Eligibility	14

2. Even If This Court Had Jurisdiction To Review Factual Findings Regarding NACARA Eligibility, the Petition for Review Should Be Denied	17
Conclusion	21
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>American Baptist Churches, et al. v. Thornburgh</i> , 760 F. Supp. 796 (N.D. Cal. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bugayong v. Gonzales</i> , 442 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Cifuentes Ruiz v. Gonzales</i> , 455 F.3d 661 (6th Cir. 2006) (per curiam)	16
<i>De La Vega v. Gonzales</i> , 436 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Henderson v. INS</i> , 157 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Hincapie-Nieto v. INS</i> , 92 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1996)	14, 15
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992)	18
<i>Oliva v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 433 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2005)	12

<i>Ortega v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 416 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2005) (per curiam)	16
<i>Tanov v. INS</i> , 443 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Xiao Ji Chen v. Gonzales</i> , No. 02-4631, 2006 WL 3690954 (2d Cir. Dec. 7, 2006)	17, 18
<i>Zhou Yun Zhang v. INS</i> , 386 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2004)	18

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1105a	14
8 U.S.C. § 1252	<i>passim</i>
Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (Apr. 24, 1996)	14
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (Sept. 30, 1996)	<i>passim</i>

Nicaraguan and Central American Relief
Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-100,
111 Stat. 2193 (Nov. 19, 1997),
amended by Pub. L. No. 105-139,
111 Stat. 2644 (Dec. 2, 1997) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. § 1240.60 12
8 C.F.R. § 1240.61 12
8 C.F.R. § 1240.64 13
8 C.F.R. § 1240.66 12
